

To Be Argued By:
Michael A. Carvin
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2013-00264

New York County Surrogate's Clerk File No. 175/82

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



In the Matter of a Petition to Compel Payment of Legal Fees
for Services Rendered in Connection with the Estate of

SYLVAN LAWRENCE,

Deceased.

RICHARD S. LAWRENCE and PETER A. VLACHOS, as Executors
of the Estate of Alice Lawrence, Deceased,

Respondents-Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

GRAUBARD MILLER,

Petitioner-Defendant-Appellant,

C. DANIEL CHILL, ELAINE M. REICH and STEVEN MALLIS,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

RICHARD S. LAWRENCE, SUZANNE LAWRENCE DECHAMPLAIN
and MARTA JO LAWRENCE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS C. DANIEL CHILL, ELAINE M. REICH, AND STEVEN MALLIS

JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017
212-326-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Of Counsel:

Michael A. Carvin
Jacob M. Roth (*both
admitted pro hac vice*)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
C. Daniel Chill, Elaine M. Reich,
and Steven Mallis*

Date Completed: November 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A. For Fifteen Years, the Attorneys Faithfully Represent Alice, a Notoriously Difficult and Demanding Client, in a Battle over Her Deceased Husband’s Estate.....	8
B. In 1998, the Attorneys Achieve a Life-Altering Victory for Alice, Forcing the Distribution of \$124 Million to Alice and Her Children and “Liberating” Her from the Executor’s Control.....	11
C. Alice Celebrates Her Victory by Expressing Her Appreciation to the Attorneys with Gifts Amounting to a Small Fraction of the Sums They Had Won on Her Behalf.....	12
D. Within Days After Sending the Gift Checks, Alice Discusses the Gifts with Her Accountant/Financial Advisor and Thereafter Pays the Gift Taxes.....	16
E. For Nearly Seven Years, Alice Continues To Be a Difficult Client But Gives No Hint of Regret Concerning the Gifts.	17
F. Alice First Asserts the Gifts Are Invalid in 2005, After She Is Sued by Graubard for Legal Fees.....	18
G. Alice Obstructs the Litigation and Lies To Evade Her Deposition, Behavior the Referee Found To Be “Willful and Contumacious.”	19
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	21
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE ESTATE’S CLAIM FOR RETURN OF THE GIFTS WAS TIME-BARRED AND SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED.....	24
A. Alice’s Gift Claim Was Concededly Brought Beyond The Six-Year Limitations Period.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Continuous Representation Doctrine Did Not Toll The Statute Of Limitations.	26
1. <i>The continuous representation doctrine applies only to a claim alleging improper provision of professional services, and only if professional representation regarding the disputed act remains ongoing.</i>	27
2. <i>The policy rationales for continuous representation tolling do not apply in the context of a fee- or gift-related dispute.</i>	29
3. <i>The Appellate Division committed legal error.</i>	32
C. The Holding Below Eviscerates The Public Policy Interests Served By Statutes Of Limitations, As This Case Exemplifies.....	36
II. THE ESTATE’S CLAIM FOR RETURN OF THE GIFTS FAILS ON THE MERITS, AS A MATTER OF LAW, BECAUSE THE GIFTS WERE GIVEN KNOWINGLY AND WITH NO UNDUE INFLUENCE, AS THE COURT-APPOINTED REFEREE PROPERLY FOUND.	39
A. The Undisputed Evidence Establishes, As A Matter Of Law, That Alice Gave The Gifts Knowingly And Without Undue Influence.	41
1. <i>The Attorneys did not exercise undue influence.</i>	41
2. <i>Alice fully understood the gifts.</i>	45
B. The Appellate Division Erred By Conflating An Aspirational Ethical Canon With The Governing Common-Law Standard.....	48
C. The Appellate Division Erred By Overturning Judge Levine’s Report On The Basis Of Facts That Are Not Even <i>Probative</i> Of Undue Influence In This Case.....	54
1. <i>Size of the gifts.</i>	55
2. <i>The so-called “secrecy.”</i>	56
D. Other Evidence Adduced By The Estate, Which Even The Court Below Did Not Rely On, Is Also Legally Insufficient To Invalidate The Gifts.....	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
E. At Minimum, Judge Levine As Trier Of Fact Was Entitled To Great Deference In Weighing The Evidence, And Was Clearly Not Legally <i>Required</i> To Find Undue Influence	63
CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>409-411 Sixth St., LLC v. Mogi</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 06604 (N.Y. Oct. 10, 2013).....	64, 65
<i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 535 (1994).....	37
<i>Bambi’s Roofing, Inc. v. Moriarty</i> , 859 N.E.2d 347 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	29
<i>Barile v. Kavanaugh</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 392 (1986).....	23
<i>Booth v. Kriegel</i> , 36 A.D.3d 312 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	28
<i>Borgia v. City of New York</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 151 (1962).....	30, 32
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 143 P.3d 630 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	28
<i>Castle Oil Corp. v. Thompson Pension Employee Plans, Inc.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 513 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	37
<i>Children’s Aid Soc’y v. Loveridge</i> , 70 N.Y. 387 (1877).....	41, 46, 50
<i>Clean Rental Servs., Inc. v. Karten</i> , 146 A.D.2d 462 (1st Dep’t 1989).....	64
<i>Duffy v. Horton Mem. Hosp.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 473 (1985).....	36
<i>Flanagan v. Mt. Eden Gen. Hosp.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 427 (1969).....	36, 38, 39
<i>Glamm v. Allen</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 87 (1982).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Glavey v. Latzman</i> , No. 570379/03, 2003 WL 23095673 (App. Term 1st Dep’t Nov. 18, 2003)	33
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 86 (1982)	30, 31, 35
<i>In re Schneiderman</i> , 105 A.D.3d 602 (1st Dep’t 2013)	52, 53
<i>In re Van Den Heuvel’s Will</i> , 76 Misc. 137 (Surr. Ct. 1912)	57
<i>Martin v. Edwards Labs.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 417 (1983)	36
<i>Matter of Bartel</i> , 33 A.D.2d 987 (4th Dep’t 1970)	47, 55
<i>Matter of Buchyn</i> , 300 A.D.2d 739 (3d Dep’t 2002)	51, 52
<i>Matter of Clines</i> , 226 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dep’t 1996)	40, 48, 55, 65
<i>Matter of Delorey</i> , 141 A.D.2d 540 (2d Dep’t 1988)	52
<i>Matter of Henderson</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 388 (1992)	40, 55
<i>Matter of Holy Spirit Ass’n v Tax Comm’n</i> , 81 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep’t 1981)	64
<i>Matter of Howland</i> , 9 A.D.2d 197 (3d Dep’t 1959)	47, 57
<i>Matter of Putnam</i> , 257 N.Y. 140 (1931)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Ryan</i> , 34 A.D.3d 212 (1st Dep't 2006)	41, 46
<i>Matter of Sherbunt</i> , 134 A.D.2d 723 (3d Dep't 1987) (per curiam).....	48, 52, 59
<i>Matter of Von Wiegen</i> , 101 A.D.2d 627 (3d Dep't 1984).....	64
<i>McCoy v. Feinman</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 295 (2002).....	27, 32, 39
<i>McDermott v. Torre</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 399 (1982).....	32
<i>Nesbit v. Lockman</i> , 34 N.Y. 167 (1866).....	39
<i>Nussenzweig v. DiCorcia</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 184 (2007).....	37, 38
<i>Poster v. Poster</i> , 4 A.D.3d 145 (1st Dep't 2004).....	64
<i>Radin v. Opperman</i> , 64 A.D.2d 820 (4th Dep't 1978).....	47, 53
<i>Reoux v. Reoux</i> , 3 A.D.2d 560 (3d Dep't 1957) (per curiam).....	39, 40, 53
<i>Rodkinson v. Haeker</i> , 248 N.Y. 480 (1928).....	31
<i>Ruskin, Moscou, Evans & Faltischek, P.C. v. FGH Realty Credit Corp.</i> , 228 A.D.2d 294 (1st Dep't 1996).....	31
<i>Schlanger v. Flaton</i> , 218 A.D.2d 597 (1st Dep't 1995).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shumsky v. Eisenstein</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 164 (2001).....	27
<i>Siegel v. Kranis</i> , 29 A.D.2d 477 (2d Dep’t 1968).....	30
<i>Snook v. Sullivan</i> , 53 A.D. 602 (4th Dep’t 1900).....	39, 47
<i>Sokoloff v. Harriman Estates Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 409 (2001).....	23
<i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 490 (1992).....	64
<i>Transp. Workers Union of Am. Local 100 AFL-CIO v. Schwartz</i> , 32 A.D.3d 710 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	28
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. Olsen</i> , 194 A.D.2d 481 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	64
<i>Whiteman, Osterman & Hanna, P.C. v. Oppitz</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1162 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	31
<i>Williamson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 1 (2007).....	27, 30, 36
<i>Woyciesjes v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 151 A.D.2d 1014 (4th Dep’t 1989).....	33
 STATUTES	
CPLR § 213.....	26
CPLR § 214-a.....	37
CPLR § 4519.....	21
CPLR § 5602.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. Lawyer’s Code of Prof’l Resp. (2007)*passim*

N.Y. Rules of Prof’l Conduct52, 55, 56
